
 

  
 

CIRCULAR 
 

 

 

Subject:   Update:  Thirty Second SPREP Meeting (32SM) and associated meetings 
 Working papers and logistical arrangements  
 
 

Dear SPREP Members and Partners, 
 
I am pleased to update you as follows: 
 

1. The 32SM Working Papers are now available on the SPREP Website and can be 
accessed on https://www.sprep.org/32nd-sprep-meeting-2025. The following 
remaining Working Papers and some Attachments will be uploaded as soon as they 
are available: 

6.2  –   Audit Committee Report for 2024 
7.1  –   Implementing the Leaders Agenda 
9.1  –   Regional Goal 1 Overview 
10.2  –   2026-2027 Biennial Work Programme and Budget  

 
2. Attached for your information are the following: 

• Draft Official Opening programme of the 32SM;  

• Revised Final Draft Provisional Agenda; 

• Information Note for Delegates; and 

• Concept Note and Programme for the Partner’s Dialogue – 1 September 2025.  

 
3. The Secretariat is finalising the Programme for the Environment Ministers High Level 

Talanoa and will circulate it as soon as it is ready. 

 
4. As the meeting is fast approaching, a kind reminder to those Members who have not 

yet submitted their nominations to the 32SM and the Second SPREP Partnership 

Dialogue to do so at your earliest convenience.  

 
Please contact the following Secretariat staff if you have any queries:  
 

• On protocols and logistics of the 32nd SPREP Meeting, please contact Maraea S. Pogi 
on email: maraeap@sprep.org, Apiseta Eti on email:  apiseta@sprep.org and Rosanna 
Galuvao rosannag@sprep.org. 

• On the Second SPREP Partnership Dialogue contact Ms. Salome Tukuafu 
salomet@sprep.org;  

• On the Environment Ministers High-level Talanoa, contact Ms. Audrey Brown 

audreyb@sprep.org 

• On matters relating to the Noumea and Waigani Conventions COP Meetings, contact 
Ms. Kathleen Taituave-Afereti kathleent@sprep.org  
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For all overall substantive matters concerning the 32SM and associated meetings, contact   
Ms. Easter Chu Shing, Deputy Director General easterc@sprep.org  
 
I thank you for your continued support and cooperation. 
 

 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 

 

 
Sefanaia Nawadra 
Director General 

Att. 

SN/ECS/ae 
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